

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/14/2019 4:24 PM

No. 36069-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SANTIAGO ALBERTO SANTOS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT (AMENDED)

RICHARD W. LECHICH
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

E. ARGUMENT..... 17

 1. Depriving Mr. Santos of due process of law, the trial court refused to instruct the jury that the State bore the burden of disproving diminished capacity beyond a reasonable doubt. ... 17

 a. When a defense negates an element of the offense and is supported by the evidence, due process requires the State disprove the defense beyond a reasonable doubt. 17

 b. Mr. Santos’s defense of diminished capacity negated the mental elements in the charged offenses. The court erred by rejecting Mr. Santos’s request to instruct the jury that the State must disprove diminished capacity. 18

 c. The State cannot meet its burden to prove the error harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 24

 2. Depriving Mr. Santos of due process, the Court refused to instruct the jury on self-defense. 25

 a. Defendants are entitled to instructions on self-defense when there is some evidence in support. 25

 b. The trial court incorrectly refused to instruct the jury on self-defense. 26

 c. The State cannot meet its burden to prove the error harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 29

3. In violation of Mr. Santos’s right to present relevant evidence in support of his defense, the court excluded relevant evidence about the drug ketamine.	30
a. As a part of the constitutional right to present a complete defense, a defendant has a right to present relevant evidence.....	30
b. The court excluded evidence that the drug ketamine is used recreationally to enhance sexual experiences.	30
c. The court’s exclusion of relevant defense evidence violated Mr. Santos’s right to present a complete defense.....	32
d. The State cannot meet its burden to prove the error harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	35
4. After Mr. Santos invoked his right to an attorney, police continued to interrogate him. Mr. Santos’s statements and video of the interrogation were admitted in violation of Mr. Santos’s privilege against self-incrimination.....	36
a. Once a person in custody has invoked his or her right to counsel, all custodial interrogation must cease.	36
b. Mr. Santos invoked his right to an attorney, but the interrogation did not stop.	37
c. The trial court erred by refusing to suppress the video and Mr. Santos’s statements.....	40
d. The State cannot meet its burden to prove the error harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	44
5. Cumulative error deprived Mr. Santos of his right to a fair trial.	45
6. The exceptional sentence should be reversed due to (1) the foregoing constitutional errors, (2) insufficient evidence, (3) instructional error, and (4) violation of the void for vagueness doctrine.....	45

a. Background on law relevant to exceptional sentences..	46
b. The exceptional sentence should be reversed due to the constitutional errors previously identified.....	48
c. The evidence does not support the deliberate cruelty aggravator because the typicality requirement was not satisfied.	49
d. The evidence does not support the destructive and foreseeable impact aggravator.....	51
e. The jury was not properly instructed on the destructive and foreseeable impact aggravator.	52
f. The void for vagueness doctrine applies to aggravating factors.	55
g. The deliberate cruelty aggravating factor is void for vagueness.	60
h. The destructive and foreseeable impact aggravating factor is void for vagueness.....	62
i. The exceptional sentence must be reversed.	63
7. Remand is necessary to strike a \$200 filing fee, an interest accrual provision, and a requirement that Mr. Santos pay the costs of community custody.....	64
F. CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013)..... 47, 60

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)..... 47, 52

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)..... 44

Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675, 108 S. Ct. 2093, 100 L. Ed. 2d 704 (1988)..... 37, 43

Beckles v. United States, ___ U.S. ___ 137 S. Ct. 886, 197 L. Ed. 2d 145 (2017)..... 59, 60

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)..... 47, 49, 57

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)..... 30, 45

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)..... 24

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1981)..... 37, 41

Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006)..... 30

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) 17

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 628, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1970)..... 49

Johnson v. United States, ___ U.S. ___ 135 S. Ct. 2551, 2555, 192 L. Ed. 2d 569 (2015)..... 58, 61, 63

<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2551, 192 L. Ed. 2d 569 (2015).....	55
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1983).....	56
<u>Maryland v. Shatzer</u> , 559 U.S. 98, 130 S. Ct. 1213, 175 L. Ed. 2d 1045 (2010).....	37, 43
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	37
<u>Missouri v. Seibert</u> , 542 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 2601, 159 L. Ed. 2d 643 (2004).....	44
<u>Morissette v. United States</u> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (1952).....	1
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	54
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S. Ct. 1682, 64 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1980).....	41
<u>Sessions v. Dimaya</u> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1204, 200 L. Ed. 2d 549 (2018).....	56, 62, 63
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 1671, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986).....	33
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 566, 94 S. Ct. 1242, 39 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1974).....	56, 63
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005).....	59

Washington Supreme Court

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</u> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).	41, 42
<u>Matter of Arnold</u> , 190 Wn.2d 153, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018).....	21
<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984).....	17, 20, 25, 29

<u>State v. Allen</u> , __ Wn.2d __, 431 P.3d 117, 123 (2018)	48, 57, 60
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)	56, 57
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	54
<u>State v. Brush</u> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015)	49
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995)	20
<u>State v. Conover</u> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015)	53
<u>State v. Coristine</u> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013)	24
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	33
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014).....	53
<u>State v. Furman</u> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	18, 23
<u>State v. Gore</u> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984)	33
<u>State v. Griffin</u> , 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983).....	18, 19, 22
<u>State v. Head</u> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	41
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 102 Wn.2d 182, 683 P.2d 186 (1984).....	21, 24
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	24
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)	25
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017)	49
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	30, 32, 33, 35
<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	17, 25, 26
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	53
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 190 Wn.2d 727, 416 P.3d 1225 (2018)	57
<u>State v. Myles</u> , 127 Wn.2d 807, 903 P.2d 979 (1995)	63

<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018)	64, 65
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	41
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 123 Wn.2d 51, 864 P.2d 1371 (1993)	64
<u>State v. Stubbs</u> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010)	47, 53
<u>State v. Suleiman</u> , 158 Wn.2d 280143 P.3d 795 (2006).....	50
<u>State v. W.R., Jr.</u> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	passim
<u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	25, 26, 53

Washington Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)	45
<u>State v. Blair</u> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 343, 415 P.3d 1232 (2018)	33
<u>State v. Brush</u> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 40, 425 P.3d 545 (2019).....	58
<u>State v. Cherry</u> , 191 Wn. App. 456, 362 P.3d 313 (2015)	43
<u>State v. DeVore</u> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 651, 413 P.3d 58 (2018)	58
<u>State v. George</u> , 161 Wn. App. 86, 249 P.3d 202 (2011)	26, 29
<u>State v. Gough</u> , 53 Wn. App. 619, 768 P.2d 1028 (1989)	18
<u>State v. Horn</u> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 302, 415 P.3d 1225 (2018)	33
<u>State v. Imokawa</u> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 545, 422 P.3d 502 (2018)	21, 22, 25
<u>State v. Lundstrom</u> , __ Wn. App.2d __, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	65
<u>State v. Lyons</u> , 199 Wn. App. 235, 399 P.3d 557 (2017)	33
<u>State v. Marchi</u> , 158 Wn. App. 823, 243 P.3d 556 (2010).....	21, 23
<u>State v. Meekins</u> , 125 Wn. App. 390, 105 P.3d 420 (2005)	23
<u>State v. Nuss</u> , 52 Wn. App. 735, 763 P.2d 1249 (1988)	18

<u>State v. Perrett</u> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997)	45
<u>State v. Radka</u> , 120 Wn. App. 43, 83 P.3d 1038 (2004).....	41
<u>State v. Stumpf</u> , 64 Wn. App. 522, 827 P.2d 294 (1992)	22
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011).....	51, 52, 54, 64

Other Cases

<u>State v. Britain</u> , 156 Ariz. 384, 752 P.2d 37 (1988).....	42
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 21	53
Const. art. I, § 22	30, 53
Const. art. I, § 3	17, 45, 53, 55
Const. art. I, § 9	36
U.S. Const. amend. V	36
U.S. Const. amend. VI	30, 53
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17, 45, 53, 55

Statutes

131 LAWS of 2005, ch. 68, § 1	53
LAWS OF 2005, ch. 68, § 1	47
RCW 9.94A.530.....	46
RCW 9.94A.535.....	46
RCW 9.94A.535(2).....	47
RCW 9.94A.535(3).....	47, 56
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(a).....	46, 49

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(r).....	46, 51, 53, 63
RCW 9.94A.537.....	47
RCW 9A.16.020(3).....	25
RCW 9A.16.090.....	23
RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b).....	20
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c).....	20

Rules

CrR 3.5(c).....	41
ER 401.....	33
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	53
